BN 566 PAGE 413

VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

APPLICANTS: Hurt McGuire Land Trust (“Trust”) and )
Reserve Coal Properties (“Reserve”) )
) DOCKET NO.
) VGOB 93-0216-0326-01
RELIEF SOUGHT: Issuance of an Amended Supplemental )
Order Amending Prior Orders Affecting )
Drilling Unit Q-42 Located in the Oakwood )
Coalbed Methane Gas Field I, )
Buchanan County, VA (herein “Subject )
Drilling Unit” to Provide: )
(1) Calculation of Funds Unit Operator )
Deposited into the Escrow Account for )
of Subject Drilling Unit by Tract )
Subaccounts; )
(2) to Applicants a Royalty )
Accounting; and )
(3) Disbursement to the Trust and Reserve )
in Accordance with Their Royalty )
Agreement Those Funds Deposited by the )
Unit Operator into Subject Drilling Unit’s )
Escrow Subaccount for VGOB Tract 1 )

REPORT OF THE BOARD

FINDINGS AND ORDER

i Hearing Date and Place: This matter came on for final hearing before the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board (herein “Board™) at 9:00 a.m. on March 18, 2003 at the Southwest Virginia Higher
Education Center on the campus of Virginia Highlands Community College, Abingdon, VA.

2 Appearances: Mark Swartz, Esq. of the firm Swartz and Stump L. C. appeared for the Unit
Operator; and Sharon M. B. Pigeon, Assistant Attorney General, was present to advise the Board.

3 Jurisdiction and Notice: Pursuant to Va. Code §§ 45.1-361.1 ef seq., and in particular Va. Code
§§ 45.1-361.21 and 45.1-361.22, the Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the establishment
and maintenance of an escrow account, with tract subaccounts, for each of the coalbed methane
gas drilling units established by the Board through its field rules that are subject to a Board
pooling order. Further, the Unit Operator is required to deposit, as applicable, those funds
specified in Va. Code § 45.1-361.21.D., 45.1-361.22.A.2, 45.1-361.22.A.3 and 45.1-361.22.A 4
into the applicable escrow tract subaccounts. The Board finds that: (1) while it does not have
jurisdiction to resolve conflicting claims to the ownership of the Coalbed Methane Gas produced
by the Unit Operator from wells located on Subject Drilling Unit, and (2) while it does not have
jurisdiction to interpret agreements by and between the Gas owners/claimants and/or the Unit
Operators or to abridge or contravene the provisions of such agreements, (3) pursuant to Va. Code
§ 45.1-361.22.A.5, the Board does have jurisdiction and authority to disburse funds from the
Escrow Account provided the Board has been provided with a final decision of a court of
competent jurisdiction adjudicating the ownership of coalbed methane gas as between the
conflicting claimants or an agreement among all claimants owning conflicting estates in the tract

in question or any undivided interest therein.



5

soow 906 mer 414

Prior Proceedings:

4.1.

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

On April 5, 1993, the Board executed its order pooling all interests in the Subject Drilling
Unit for the production of occluded natural gas produced from coalbeds and rock strata
associated therewith (herein “Gas”) in accordance with the provisions of Va. Code §§ 45.1-
361.21 and 45.1-361.22 (herein “Pooling Order”). The Pooling Order was filed with the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Buchanan County on April 8, 1993 in Deed Book 406 at Page
459. The Board designated Pocahontas Gas Partnership as the Unit Operator of the Subject
Drilling Unit. The Pooling Order was amended and supplemented by the Board’s
Supplemental Order Regarding Elections executed on December 6, 1993 that was filed with
the Clerk’s Office on December 16, 1993 in Deed Book 416 at page 820 (“Supplemental
Order”) (hereafter the Pooling Order and Supplemental Order are collectively referred to as
“Pooling Order”).

To the extent claims to the Gas were in conflict, pursuant to Va. Code § 45.1-361-22
payments attributable to said conflicting claims/interests were ordered deposited by the Unit
Operator into the escrow account established by the Pooling Order (herein “Escrow
Account”). According to the Pooling Order, the coal fee ownership of the Trust and the oil
and gas fee ownership of Reserve in a 74.05-acre tract known as VGOB Tract 1 were in
conflict and became subject to the escrow requirements of the Pooling Order.

The Unit Operator’s Affidavit Regarding Escrow and Supplemental Order dated July 11,
2002, a copy of which is attached to and made a part hereof, states under oath:

“That after the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, the Hurt McGuire Land Trust
and Reserve Coal Properties entered into a royalty split agreement; that by the terms of said
agreement escrow regarding the conflicting claims of the Hurt McGuire Land Trust and
Reserve Coal Properties is no longer required.”

By letter dated October 22, 2002, the Board gave notice to the Trust, Reserve, the Unit
Operator and the Escrow Agent that on its own motion it would take the Affidavit referred to
in Paragraph 4.3 above under consideration at its hearing on November 19, 2002 and consider
whether to: (1) amend the Pooling Order to provide for the disbursement of funds on deposit
in the Escrow Account attributable to Tract 1 to the Trust and Reserve in accordance with the
terms of their split agreement, and (2) delete the requirement that the Unit Operator place
future royalties attributable to Tract 1 in the Escrow Account. Further, the Board ordered the
Unit Operator to file with the Board a complete accounting of funds it has placed on deposit
in the Escrow Account. (

The Unit Operator filed the attached accounting for Subject Drilling Unit’s Escrow Account
with the Board (“Accounting™).

At its hearing on November 19, 2002, the Board approved disbursement of escrowed funds
attributable to Tract 1.

The Unit Operator discovered an error in testimony regarding parties to receive disbursement
and, after application to the Board and notification of affected parties, submitted corrected
testimony at the hearing on March 18, 2003. Corrected affidavits and exhibits are attached
and made a part hereof.

Findings:

5.1. Va. Code 45.1-361.22.5 provides:



BOOK 566 PAGE415

The Board shall order payment of principal and accrued interests, less escrow account fees,

from the escrow account to conflicting claimants within thirty days of receipt of notification of
(i) a final decision of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating the ownership of coalbed
methane gas as between them or (ii) an agreement among all claimants owning conflicting
estates in the tract in question or any undivided interest therein. The amount to be paid to the
conflicting claimants shall be determined based on the percentage of ownership interest of the
conflicting claimants as shown in the operator’s supplemental filing made part of the pooling
order that established the escrow account, the operator’s records of deposit s attributable to
those tracts for which funds are being requested, and the records of the escrow account for
the coalbed methane gas drilling unit. The interests of any cotenants who have not entered
into an agreement shall remain in the escrow account.

5.2 The Unit Operator has certified and represented to the Board that:

(1) The Trust are the sole owners of the coal estate underlying VGOB Tract 1 of the Subject
Drilling Unit;

(2) Reserve is the sole owner of oil and gas estate underlying VGOB Tract 1 of the Subject
Drilling Unit;

(3) that together the Trust and Reserve claim to have and own, in the aggregate, the
following Gas royalty interest in Subject Drilling Unit by virtue of their respective
ownership interests in Tract 1:

VGOB Tract # Interest In Unit Percent of Escrowed Fund Attributable to:
Escrow Tract 1 as of 9/25 /02
1 92.5625% 94.8265% $105,611.00

(4) that the Trust and Reserve have entered into an agreement to split on a 50/50 basis
royalties attributable to their conflicting claims to coalbed methane gas, including but not
limited to their conflicting claims to ownership of coalbed methane gas underlying
VGOB Tract 1 of Subject Drilling Unit and their conflicting claims to bonuses and/or
royalties deposited by the Unit Operator in the Escrow Account which are attributable to
said tract.

6. Relief Granted:

6.1. For the reasons set forth in Paragraph 4 and 5 above, and based upon the Accounting, the
Escrow Agent is ordered to, Within 10 days of receipt of this order, (1) disburse fifty percent
(50%) of the funds attributable to the VGOB Tract 1 , being 47.41325 percent of funds on
deposit in the escrow account, to the Hurt McGuire Land Trust, c/o Charles Green, P. O. Box
1067, Bluefield, VA 24605, and (2) disburse fifty percent (50%) of the funds attributable to
the VGOB Tract 1, being 47.41325 percent of funds on deposit in the escrow account, to
Reserve Coal Properties, P. O. Box 947, Bluefield, VA 24605. Further, because there other
owners in the unit who are subject to escrow under the Supplemental Order, the Escrow

Agent is directed to continue the Escrow Account for the drilling unit.

6.2. The Exhibits E and EE to the Pooling Order are deleted in toto and replaced with the Exhibit
E and EE attached to the Affidavit. Further, the Supplemental Order filed in this cause is
hereby modified to delete the requirement that payments attributable to the Trust’ and
Reserve’s conflicting coalbed methane gas ownership interests in VGOB Tract 1 be deposited
by the Unit Operator into the Escrow Account. To the extent not specifically granted herein,
any other or further relief is denied.

7. Conclusion:



e D06 paee 4165

Therefore, the requested relief and all terms and provisions set forth above in Paragraph 6 above be
and hereby are granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

8. Appeals:

Appeals of this Order are governed by the provisions of Va. Code § 45.1-361.9 which provides that
any order or decision of the Board may be appealed to the appropriate circuit court and that whenever a
coal owner, coal operator, gas owner, gas operator, or operator of a gas storage field certificated by the
State Corporation Commission is a party in such action, the court shall hear such appeal de novo.

9. Effective Date: This Order shall be cﬂ'ective on thc date of its execution.

DONE AND EXECUTED this 8 day of , 2003, by a majority of the Virginia Gas
and Oil Board.
Cﬁalrman Be@{l‘ Wam‘p;r#_
DONE AND PERFORMED th15 day of , 2003, by an Order of this Board.

Principal Executive to the Staff
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WISE

Acknowledged on this 2 7‘I.’day QM 2003, personally before me a notary public in

and for the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared Benny R. Wampler, being duly sworn did depose and say
that he is Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and was authorized to do
s0.

.

tt
Notary Public

My Commission expires:é M06

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON
Acknowledged on this éé day W 2003, personally before me a notary public
a

in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia, apptared B. R. Wilson, being duly sworn did depose and say
that he is Principal Executive to the Staff of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the same and
was authorized to do so.

Diane J. Davis
Notary Public

My commission expires: 9 / 3 D / 05



BOOK 566 PAGE 417

VIRGINIA:
SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT RE CBM UNIT Q-42

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

IN RE: Application of Pocahontas Gas Partnership for Forced Pooling of Interests in CBM Unit Q-42
VGOB-93-0216-0326 in the Garden District of Buchanan County, Virginia

AFFIDAVIT OF POCAHONTAS GAS PARTNERSHIP (herein “Designated Operator™)
REGARDING ESCROW AND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Leslie K. Arrington, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

That your affiant is employed by Consol Energy Inc. as a Gas Engineer and is duly authorized to make this affidavit
on behalf of POCAHONTAS GAS PARTNERSHIP, the Designated Operator;

That the Order entered on December 6, 1993, by the Virginia Gas and Oil Board (hereinafter “Board”) regarding the
captioned CBM Unit required the Applicant to tender to the Escrow Agents funds attributable to the rights, interests and
claims of the persons identified in the annexed Exhibit E as subject to escrow under the Board's Order pooling the
captioned Unit, Board Regulations and the Code of Virginia;

That after the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, the Hurt McGuire Land Trust and Reserve Coal
Properties entered into a royalty split agreement; that by the terms of said agreement escrow regarding the conflicting
claims of the Hurt McGuire Land Trust and Reserve Coal Properties is no longer required;

That annexed hereto are revised Exhibits E and EE;

That the Designated Operator has heretofore filed its petition seeking the disbursement from escrow of all funds on
deposit attributable to the conflicting claims of the Hurt McGuire Land Trust and Reserve Coal Properties or the
Designated Operator is preparing its petition seeking disbursement from escrow of all funds on deposit attributable to
the conflicting claims of said respondents and will file same at its earliest opportunity; and

That the annexed supplemental order provides that the payment of funds subject to the annexed royalty split
agreement shall be made to the said parties thereto rather than to the Escrow Agent.

R

Leshie K. Arrin,

e
Dated at Tazewell, Virginia, this 2,,"‘[ < dayof ,, , 2003.

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me by Leslie K. Arrington as Gas Engineer of Consol Energy Inc., on behalf of
the corporate Designated Operator, this _ SY{s_ day of Man b , 2003.

Lbou £ C‘Cﬁ?&r

Notary

My commission expires: lo’ 31 l oS




Uit Q-42

BOOK 566 PAGE 418

VGOB #93-0218-0326
VGOB Tract # 1 3
74.05 ac. 4.04 ac. Check +/- Operator Bank
Check Date Total Net income Balance Balance
S/25/93 $4.04 $4.04 $4.04
6/25/93 $0.00 $4.04 $4.04
7/25/83 $0.01 $4.05 $4.05
8/25/93 $0.01 $4.06 $4.06
9/25/93 $0.01 $4.07 $4.07
10/25/93 $0.00 $4.07 $4 07
11725083 $0.00 $4.07 $4 .07
12/25/93 $0.00 $4.07 $4.07
1/25/94 $162.35 $8.86 $171.21 $0.01 $175.29 $4.08
2/25/94 $613.61 $33.48 $647.09 $0.00 $822.38 $175.29
I25/94 $136.07 $7.42 $143.49 ($9.78) $956.09 $956.09
4/25/94 $177.02 $9.66 $186.68 ($8.69) $1,134.08 $1,134.08
5/25/94 $207.39 $11.31 $218.70 ($8.35) $1,344 43 $1,125.73
6/25/94 $142.98 $7.80 $150.78 ($7.51) $1,487.70 $1,487.70
7125/94 $953.14 $52.00 $1,005.14 ($7.08) $2,485.76 $2,48576
8/25/94 $706.48 $38.54 $745.02 ($6.45) $3,224.33 $3,224 33
9/25/94 $708.75 $38.67 $747.42 $24.09 $3,995.84 $3,995.84
10/25/94 $0.00 ($3.16) $3,992.68 $3,992.68
11725/94 $265.77 $14.50 $280.27 ($21.17) $4,251.78 $4,251.78
12/25/94 $290.63 $15.86 $306.49 ($2.38) $4,555 89 $4 249 40
1725/95 $0.00 $7.52 $4.563.41 $4 563.41
225095 $614.25 $33.51 $647.76 ($1.16) $5,210.01 $4,562.25
32595 $182.40 $9.95 $192.35 $26.35 $5,428.71 $5,428.71
4/25/95 $63.97 $3.49 $67.46 $3.04 $5,499.21 $5,431.75
525095 $186.38 $10.17 $196.55 $15.69 $5,711.45 $5,711.45
6/25/95 ($32.14) ($1.75) ($33.89) $6.49 $5,684.05 $5,717.94
Tr25/95 $188.13 $10.26 $198.39 $16.51 $5,898.95 $5,734 45
8/25/95 $210.48 $11.48 $221.96 $16.92 $6,137.83 $6,137.83
925/95 $55.22 $3.01 $58.23 $41.56 $6,237.62 $6,237.62
10/25/95 $0.00 $2.33 $6,239.95 $6,239.95
11/25/95 $96.85 $5.28 $102.13 $24.95 $6,367.03 $6,367.03
122595 $151.42 $8.26 $159.68 $15.10 $6,541.81 $6.541.81
1/25/96 $398.94 $21.76 $420.70 $7.72 $6,970.23 $6,970.23
2/25/96 $864.41 $47.16 $911.57 $2.25 $7,884.05 $7,884.05
325096 $1,777.08 $96.95 $1,874.03 $49 .42 $9,807.50 $7,933.47
4/25/96 $2199.73 $212.76 $2,412.49 $16.72 $12,236.71 $12,236.71
5/25/96 $1,952.14 $106.50 $2,058.64 $10.59 $14,305.94 $14, 30594
6/25/96 9221 $53.04 $1,025.25 $1498 $15,346.17 $15,346.17
7r25/96 $720.41 $39.30 $759.71 $58.36 $16,164.24 $16,163.41
8/25/96 $753.72 $41.12 $794 84 $24.29 $16,963.37 $16,982.54
9/25/96 $1,060.04 $57.83 $1,117.87 $44.07 $18,145.31 $18,144 48
10/25/96 $593.27 $32.37 $625.64 $80.12 $18,851.07 $18,224 60
11/25/96 $368.35 $20.10 $388.45 $71.23 $19,310.75 $18,921.47
12/25/96 $391.42 $21.96 $412.78 $21.59 $19,745.12 $19,744 29
17250897 $1,042.95 $56.90 $1,099.85 $140.11 $20,985.08 $20,984 25
2125097 $2,031.83 $110.85 $2,142.68 ($984.82) $22,142.94 $19,999.43
25197 $1,937.96 $105.73 $2,043.69 $930.71 $25,117.34 $25,116.51
4725097 $1,165.28 $63.58 $1,228.86 $149.62 $26,495.82 $26,494 .99
2597 $314.07 $17.13 $331.20 $120.98 $26,948.00 $26,947 .17
62597 $394.08 $21.50 $415.58 $90.09 $27 453.67 $27,452.84
7125097 $653.86 $35.67 $689.53 $179.77 $28,322.97 $28,322.14
82597 $727.07 $39.67 $766.74 $66.65 $29,156.36 $29,155.53
925/97 $624.34 $34.06 $658.40 $99.88 $29,914.64 $29,913.81
10725/97 $644.18 $35.14 $679.32 $225.02 $30,818.98 $30,818.15
11/25/97 $807.05 $44.03 $851.08 $193.54 $31,863.60 $31,862.77
12/25/97 $968.69 $52.85 $1.021.54 $0.00 $32,885.14
125/8 €1.53304 €3 54 $161568 £0.00 $34.501.82




6100

2/25/98 $1,048.89 $57.22 $1,106.11 $000[ $3560793|

3/25/98 $837.05 $45.67 $882.72 $0.00 | $36,490.65

4/25/98 $477.74 $26.08 $503.80 $0.00 | $36,994.45

5/25/98 $713.60 $38.93 $752.53 $773.13| $38520.11 $38.519.28
6/25/98 $697.99 $38.08 $736.07 $0.00 | $39,256.18

7r25/98 $665.09 $36.29 $701.38 $000 | $39957.56

825/98 $460.38 $25.12 $485.50 $0.00 |  $40,443.06

9/25/98 $650.29 $35.48 $685.77 $000 | $41,12883

10/25/98 $408 51 $22.29 $430.80 $000 | $4155963

11/25/98 $252.91 $13.80 $266.71 $920.19 | $4274653 | $42,745.70
12125/98 $488 60 $26.66 $515.26 $19800 | $4345079| $43,458.96
1/25/99 $664.84 $36.27 $701.11 $1420 | $4417510 | $44.174.27
2125/99 $772.15 $42.13 $814.28 $10247 | $45091.85| $45091.02
3/25/99 $748.54 $40.84 $789.38 $187.47 | $46068.70 | $46,067.87
4/25/%9 $581.66 $31.73 $613.39 $8658 | $46,76867 | $46.767.84
5/25/99 $507.94 $27.71 $535.65 $13497 | $47,43929 | $47,438.46
6/25/99 $418.48 $22.83 $441.31 $17580 | $48,056.40 | $48,05557
7r25/39 $680.06 $37.10 $717.16 $7212| $4884568 | $48844.385
8/25/99 $597.95 $32.62 $630.57 $22579 | $49702.04 | $49.701.21
9/25/99 $627.60 $34.24 $661.84 $15277 | $50516.65 | $50,515.82
10/25/99 $856 41 $46.72 $903.13 $4517 | $5146495| $51.464.12
11/25/99 $1.025.30 $55.94 $1,081.24 $000 | $52546.19

12/25/99 $804.86 $43.91 $848.77 $457.92 | $5385288 | $53,852.05
1/25/00| $152.36 | $54005.24 |  $54,004.41
2/25/00 $1,517.99 $82.82 $1,600.81 $175.08 | $55781.13| $55.780.30
3725/00 $688.33 $37.55 $725.88 $198.33 | $5670534 | $56,704.51
4725/00 $746.40 $40.72 $787.12 $187.77 | $57680.23 | $57,679.40
5/25/00 $893.84 $48.77 $942.61 $255.73 | $58878:57 | $58.877.74
6/25/00 $992.33 $54.14 $1.046 47 $24290 | $60,167.94 | $60,167.11
7125/00 $1.211.32 $66.09 $1,277.41 $260.06 | $61,705.41

8/25/00 $1,874.72 $102.28 $1,977.00 $26853 | $63,950.94

9/25/00 $1,939.36 $105.81 $2,045.17 $260.05 | $66,256.16

10/25/00 $1,641 .88 $89 58 $1,731.46 $308.73 | $68,296.35

11/25/00 $2,032.65 $110.90 '$2,14355 $293.81 $70,733.71

12/25/00]  $2.669.59 $14565 $2,815.24 $298.48 | $73,847.43

1/25/01 $2.158.71 $117.77 $2,276.48 $31249 | $76,436.40

2125/01 $3,344. 40 $182.46 $3,526.86 $236.80 |  $80,200.06

32501 $4.377.95 $238.85 $4,616.80 $25457 | $85071.43

4/25/01 $2,898.31 $158.13 $3,056.44 $264.27 | $88.392.14

5/25/01 $2,522.88 $137.64 $2,660.52 $231.02 | $91,283.68

6/25/01 $2,592.71 $14145| $2734.16 $200.33 | $94.218.17

7125001 $2,217.61 $120.99 $2,338.60 $21514 | $96,771.91

8/25/01 $1,523.20 $83.10 $1,606.30 $209.29 | $98,587.50

9/25/01 $1,151.29 $62.81 $1,214.10 $160.48 | $99,962.08

10/25/01 $1,218.03 $66.45 $1,284 48 $144.18 | $101,390.74

1172501 $611.04 $33.34 $644 38 $115.34 $102,150.46

12/25/01 $600.82 $32.78 $633.60 $124.17 | $102,908.23

1125002 $615.69 $33.59 $649 28 $73.71 | $103631.2

2125102 $687.06 $37.48 $724 54 $54.86 | $104.410.62

25102 $740.56 $40.39 $780.95 $61.54 | $105253.11

4725102 $670.07 $36.55 $706.62 $69.52 | $106,029.25

5124102 $878.62 $47 94 $926 .56 $58.47 | $107,014.28

6/25/02 $969.98 $52.91 $1,022.89 $56.32 | $108,093.49

712502 $954.26 $52.05 $1,006.31 $59.75 | $109,159.55

8/23/02 $954 97 $52.10 $1,007.07 $58.40 | $110,2502

92502 $1,089.26 $59.43 $1,148.69 $000| $111,373.71| $111.37288
10/25/02 $1,12457 $61.36 $1,185.93 $0.00 | $112,559.64

MeGure Hers / McGuire Hewrs /
RCP Norfolk Southern

(94 8265% of escrow)

al08



Exhibit EE BOOY 568 PAGF 420

Unit Q-42
Docket #/GOB-93-0216-0326
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants with Royalty Split Agreements

Net Acres Interest in Percent of
in Unit Unit Escrow

Tract #1 - 74.05 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP

(1) Hurt McGuire Land Trust 74.05 acres 92.5625% 94.8265%

c/o Charles Green
P.O. Box 1067
Bluefield, VA 24605

OIL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP

(1) Reserve Coal Properties 74.05 acres 92.5625% 94.8265%

P.O. Box 947
Bluefield, VA 24605

Page 1 of 1 Rev. 4/7/03



Exhibit E

Unit Q-42 BOOK 566 PAGE '121.

Docket #/GOB-93-0216-0326
List of Conflicting Owners/Claimants that require escrow

Net Acres Interest in Percent of
in Unit Unit Escrow
Tract #3 - 4.04 acres
COAL FEE OWNERSHIP
(1) Hurt McGuire Land Trust 4.04 acres 5.0500% 5.1735%
c/o Charles Green
P.O. Box 1067
Bluefield, VA 24605
OIL & GAS FEE OWNERSHIP
(1) Norfolk Southern Corporation 4.04 acres 5.0500% 5.1735%

185 Spring Street
Atlanta, GA 30303

VIRGINIA: In the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Buchanan County. The foregoing instrument

was this day presented in the aforesaid a f , together with the certificate of ackngwledg t apnexed,
; ~ day of . , 20 éng }ﬂjﬁtém

admitted to record t
Deed Book No. s M. Bevins, Jr., Clerk
{ M

Returned to:

Page 1 of 1 Rev. 4/7/03



Virginia Gas and Oil Board Escrow
First Union National Bank as Agent

Operator Name - 93-0216-0326
Operation Unit - Q-42
VGOB - 93-0216-0326

April 1 - 30, 2003

Starting Balance Deposits Interest Payments

119,257.77 -113,017.50 1.06 0.00

Ending Balance

6,241.33

05/21/2003

199



